Decision No. 89564 OCT 17 1978



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Investiga-)
tion for the purpose of consid-)
ering and determining minimum)
rates for transportation of any)
and all commodities statewide)
including, but not limited to,)
those rates which are provided)
in Minimum Rate Tariff 2 and the)
revisions or reissues thereof.)

Case No. 5432
Petition for Modification
No. 1001

FOURTH SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION AND ORDER

It has come to the Commission's attention that Decision 89355 does not reflect the intent of said decision with respect to the incorporation of the surcharges in Items 507, 508, 509, 509.5, 510, 520, 620, 630, 720, 740 and 745 in Minimum Rate Tariff 2 in Decision 88693 dated April 11, 1978.

In Decision No. 89355, the truckload class rates in Items 507 and 508 were increased in accordance with the formula adopted by the Commission in Decision No. 74310, 68 CPUC 445 and results in a level of truckload class rates historically related to the 20,000 pound minimum rate scale. This has resulted in higher truckload class rates in the lower mileage blocks and lower mileage rates for greater distances than would have been obtained were the applicable surcharge integrated into the rates directly. In this instance in order to avoid unequal distribution of the value of the existing surcharge to the truckload class rates, we have directly related the effective surcharge to the rates without considering any historical relationship in establishing such truckload rates and other related minimum rate scales.

Decision 89355 was intended to incorporate the surcharges adopted in Decision 88693 directly into the applicable minimum rates and charges. Decision 89355 should be amended to reflect this intent.

The revisions adopted herein render moot the petition for rehearing filed by the California Manufacturers Association. Accordingly, their petition should be dismissed.

IT IS ORDERED that:

- 1. Minimum Rate Tariff 2 (Appendix D to Decision 31606, as amended) is further amended by incorporating therein, to become effective November 5, 1978, the revised pages contained in Appendix A, attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.
- 2. Tariff publications of common carriers shall be made effective not earlier than November 5, 1978 on not less than five days' notice to the Commission and to the public.
- 3. In all other respects Decision 89355, as amended, shall remain in full force and effect.
- 4. The petition for rehearing filed by the California Manufacturers Association is dismissed.

The effective date of this order is the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 1772 day

of OCTOBER , 1978.

President

William Junous

Lead-A- Clavelle

Commissioners

Commissioner Robert Batinovich, being necessarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.

APPENDIX A

LIST OF REVISED PAGES TO MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 2

THIRTEENTH	REVISED	PAGE	42-C
THIRTY-NINTH	REVISED	PAGE	43
SECOND	REVISED	PAGE	43-E
FORTY-NINTH	REVISED	PAGE	44
THIRTIETH	REVISED	PAGE	44-A
THIRTY-EIGHTH	REVISED	PAGE	44-B
THIRTIETH	REVISED	PAGE	46-A
THIRTY-SEVENTH	REVISED	PAGE	47
THIRTY-SECOND	REVISED	PAGE	51-E
TWENTY-SECOND	REVISED	PAGE	51 - J
TENTH	REVISED	PAGE	51 - K

(END OF APPENDIX A)

THIRTEENTH REVISED PAGE....42-C CANCELS TWELFTH REVISED PAGE.....42-C

MIL	es	Minimu Exc	m Weight eption F	as prov Latings T	ided in ariff or	the Gove	rning Cl riff.	assifica	tion,	
ver	Dut Not . Over	45	40	37½	35	35.1	35.2	35.3	35.4	
•	3	58	50	47	46	45	42	40	35	
ž	3 5	59	54	51	50	46	45	41	36	-
. 5	10	63	58	55	54	47	46	42	37	1
10 15	15 20	64 67	59 61	5 8 59	55 58	50 54	47 50	44 45	38 40	
20	25	68	64	61	59	55	51	46	41 .	
25	30	69	65	64	63	58	54	47	42	- 1
30	35	72	67	65	64	59	55	50	44	1
35	40 45	74	69	68	65	63 64	58 59	51 54	45 46	- }
40	45	//	72	03	0.0	04	39	34	40	
45	50	78,	76	74	72	65	61	55	47	
50	60	82	78	77	76	68	63	58	50	- [
60 70	70 80	84 88	83 86	82 84	79 83	72 76	65 68	59 63	54 55	
80	90	91	88	87	86	78	72	65	59	- [
•••	• •			1	1	1		1	1	- 1
90	100	95	91	88	87	82	74	68	61	
100	110	99	97	21	90	84	77	69 74	64	- 1
110 120	120 130	104 106	99 104	97	95 99	87 90	79 82	76	68	- 1
130	140	109	106	105	104	95	84	77	69	
140	150	111	109	108	106	97	86	79	72	
150	160	116	iii	110	109	100	88	83	74	
160	1,70	120	116	113	111	104	91	86	77	
170	180	123	120	119	116	106	95	87	78	-
180	190	127	123	122	120	109	99	88	79	
190	200	129	127	125	1,23	111	100	90	82	- 1
200	220	137	131	129	128	118	105	95	86	-
220 240	240 260	143	138	137	133	123	109	100	87 88	- 1
260	280	154	150	148	147	133	118	108	95	
			1		1		1			Ì
280	300	161	154	152	151	141	123	110	97 100	
325	325 350	165 173	161	160	156	150	133	116	105	1
350	375	182	172	169	166	156	141	123	109	

EXCEPTION.--Except as provided in Items 160 and 170--Split Pickup and Split Delivery, rates shown herein will not apply to transportation for which rates are provided in Item 520--Shipments between San Francisco Metropolitan Zone Group and East Bay Metropolitan Zone Group.

Change)		
Increase)	Decision No.	
Reduction	- /		

89564

EFFECTIVE

CANCELS
THIRTY-EIGHTH REVISED PAGE....43

	-	SECTIO In Cents		SS RATES Pounds (ITEM
MILE		Minimum	weight	as provi Ratings T	ded in t	he Gover	ning Cla	ssificat	ion,	
Over	But Not Over	45	40	374	35	35.1	35.2	35.3	35.4	
400	425	188	183	182	180	165	148	133	1,18	7
425	450	196	187	186	184	173	134	138	120	Į.
450	475	202	193	192	188	178	159	142	123	
475	500	206	198	196	195	183	161	145	127	}
500	525	214	204	202	200	187	165	148	133	
525	550	219	209	206	205	192	169	152	138	1
550	575	224	215	214	210	195	175	159	141	}
575	600	228	220	218	216	200	180	161	143	1
600	625	234	225	223	220	204	184	164	147	1
625	650	238	229	227	225	209	187	166	150	-
650	675	246	236	232	229	214	193	174	154	}
675	700	251	241	237	236	218	196	178	159	l
700	725	259	246	242	241	223	202	183	161	- [
725	750	264		248	246	227	206	186	164	508
		269	251	251	250	230	210	188	166	508
750	775	209	257	434	450	230	210	792	700	ļ
775	800	275	262	257	256	236	215	195	172	1
800	850	283	269	264	262	241	220	200	175	1
850	900	293	275	270	268	246	225	204	182	1
900	950	297	283	278	273	251	229	209	186	1
950	7000	305	289	283	279	257	236	212	188	}
1000	1050	310	293	289	285	262	238	216	192	}
1050	1100	315	300	293	291	268	242	220	196	ļ
1100	1150	319	305	300	294	271	246	224	200	- 1
1150	1200	326	310	306	300	278	250	227	205	{
For dist	ances		,			}		1		1
over 120		1	Į.	i	i	1				
add for			Į.	i	i .	1		1 1	•	1
	fraction	1	[ł	Į.	1	1	1		ì
	in excess	1	1	{	Į.	}	}	})
of 1200		0.4	0 3	0 3	0 3	0.3	د ه	0 2	02	1
OT TTOO	11分子会会 !	9 4	0 3	1 0 3	1 0 3	(0.)	, 0 3) V #	V &	}

EXCEPTION.--Except as provided in Items 160 and 170--Split Pickup and Split Delivery, rates shown herein will not apply to transportation for which rates are provided in Item 520--Shipments between San Francisco Metropolitan Zone Group and East Bay Metropolitan Zone Group.

g Change)
o Increase)
o Reduction)
o No change)

EFFECTIVE

BETWEEN SAN JOSE METROPOLITA ZONE GROUP As described in the Dista		ble	45		zo	NE GRO	TROPOLI P Distanc		•		
	Cl	ass Ra	tes sb			re inte	rmediat	e in a	pplica	ation	
	100	924	85	774	70	65	60	55	50	50.1].
Any Quantity	704	669	634	599	563	542	521	493	479	444	
Minimum Weight: 5,000 Pounds	272	258	245	231	217	209	201	190	185	171	
10,000 Pounds except as provided in Note 2	189_	179	170	160	151	145	140	132	128	119	7
20,000 Pounds except as provided in Note 3	122	116	109	103	97	94	90	85	83	77	
Minimum Weight:	c	lass Ra	tes si			re into	ermedia: te 1.	e in a	pplic	ation	
	45	40	37	4	35	35.1	35.2	35.3	35.	4	ø50
As provided in Governing Classification, Exception Ratings Tariff or this tariff	678	\$76	74	. 6	72	065	61	55	647	1	
40,000 Pounds, or as provided in the Governing Classification, Exception Ratings Tariff or this tariff, whichever is high- er. Subject to Note	76	74	7:		70	64	60	54	46	,	
50,000 Pounds, or as provided in the Governing Classification, Exception Ratings Tariff or this tariff, whichever is higher. Subject to Note											
5	73	70	6	9	68	61	58	51	45		_
NOTE 1If charges acments from, to or between points from, to or between points of the same in Item 900-1 series in Items 500, 501, 502, and 508.4 on the same shipmen NOTE 2When applied in as provided in the Governing NOTE 3When applied in as provided in the Governing but in no event less than 20, NOTE 5The minimum weithereto applies to each singlement.	nts in re low 503, it via conne Classi conne Classi 000 po	termed or that 504, 5 the salection dication fication unds.	iate b n char 05, 50 me rou with t on, Ex with t on, Ex	etween ges ac 6, 50c te, so ruckle ceptic ceptic	origination of the control of the co	in and gunder of, 508 wer chatings, ings Tatings, ings Tatings, with re	destina the Di . 508.1 ges wi minimum . riff or minimum . riff or . riff or . res mak	tion postance, 508. Ll app weigh in the weigh in the the ting the ting re-	oints Class 2, 500 ly, t will is to t will is to	via B.3 L be ciff. L be riff	
ø Change) • Increase) Decision • Reduction)	No.	8	395	64							
								FygCti			

FORTY-NINTH REVISED PAGE.....44 CANCELS

					AND						Between
	ole.	ce Tal	-	JD	AY METI NE GROU	z¢		•	Table		SAN JOSE METROPOLIT ZONE GROUP As described in the Di
	tion	pplica	e in a	mediat	e inter	elow ax ubject	d nwor	tes s	ass Ra	C)	
	50.1	50	55	60	65	70	775	85	924	100	
1	442	477	491	519	540	562	596	631	666	701	Any Quantity
	167	180 [.]	186	196	204	212	225	239	252	265	Minimum Weight: 5,000 Pounds
	116	125	129	136	142	147	156	166	175	184	10,000 Pounds except as provided in Note 2
	76	82	84	89	92.	96	102	108	114	120	10,000 Founds except as provided in Note 3
	ation	pplic	ie in s		re inte to Not			ites s	lass R	C:	Minimum Weight:
	-4	35	35.3	35.2	35.1	35	375	,	40	45	
	,	046	54	659	664	668	69	2 6	67:	677	As provided in Governing Classification, Exception Ratings Tariff or this tariff
֓֟֟֟֓֓֓֓֟֟֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֟֓֓֓֓֓֓֟֓֓֓֓֟֓֓֓֓֓֓֓		45	53	58	63	66	68	•	7	75	40,000 Pounds, or as provided in the Governing Classification, Exception Ratings Tariff or this tariff, whichever is higher. Subject to Note 3
		44	50	55	60	64_	66	8	. 6	71	50,000 Pounds, or as provided in the Governing Classification, Exception Ratings Tariff or this Tariff, whichever is higher. Subject to Note 5

NOTE 2.--When applied in connection with truckload ratings, minimum weight will be as provided in the Governing Classification, Exception Ratings Tariff or in this tariff.

NOTE 3.=-When applied in connection with truckload ratings, minimum weight will be as provided in the Governing Classification, Exception Ratings Tariff or in this tariff but in no event less than 20,000 pounds.

NOTE 5.--The minimum weight applicable in connection with rates making reference hereto applies to each single unit of carrier's equipment utilized in transporting a shipment.

5	Change Reduction)	Decision No.	89564
•	1400000 00011	,		~~~~.

EFFECTIVE

Correction

THIRTIETH REVISED PAGE.....44-A CANCELS
TWENTY-NINTH REVISED PAGE....44-A

Between						AND					
SAN FRANCISCO TERRI as described in Item						NCELES ?					ĺ
SACRAMENTO, NORTH SAC	ramen:	10									
	c	LASS	Rates s			to Note		• in a	pplica	tion	
	100	921	9 85	775	70	65	60	55	50	50.1	
Any Quantity	238	89	844	798	751	722	694	657	638	591	
Minimum Weight: 5,000 Pounds	459	43	6 413	390	367	353	339	321	312	289	
10,000 Pounds except as provided in Note 2	350	33	3 315	298	280	270	259	245	238	221	
20,000 Pounds except as provided in Note 3	301	28	6 271	256	241	232	223	211	205	190	
Minimum Weight:	c	lass	Races 6			re inte		e in a	ppliç	ation	
	45		40	375	35	35.1	35.2	35.2	3 35	.4	
As provided in Governing Classification, Exception Ratings Tariff or this tariff	61	88	0183	0182	180	165	0148	6133	3 61	18	
40,000 Pounds, or as provided in the Governing Classification, Exception Ratings Tariff or this tariff, whichever is higher. Subject to Note 3	1	.84	179	178	176	161	145	130	0 1	.15	ø
50,000 Pounds, or as provided in the Governing Classification, Exception Ratings Tariff or this Tariff, whichever is higher. Subject to Note 5	1	.76	171	170	169	155	139	12:	5 1	.10	
NOTE 1If charges accrushipments from, to or betwee territories shown in this it than charges accruing under 504, 505, 506, 506.5, 507, 5 via the same route, such low NOTE 2When applied in as provided in the Governing tariff.	n poir em via the Di 08, 50 er cha connec Class	te i roulstar 08.1, arges ction	intermed ites sho nce Clas , 508.2, s will a n with t cation,	iate be wh in : s Rate: 508.3 pply. rucklo: Except:	etween Items S s in It and 50 and rati	origin 200 and 200 as 300 38.4 on Lings, mi tings Te	and de: 900-1;), 501, the sai	stinat are lo 502, me shi weight r in t	ion wer 503, pment will his		
NOTE 3When applied in as provided in the Governing tariff but in no event less NOTE 5The minimum weight	Class than : ht app	11110 20,00 plice	cation, 00 pound able in	Except. S. connec	ion Rad	tings Te ith rate	ariff o maki	r in t ng ref	his erence		
hereto applies to each single shipment.		OI				####	o in t	zan sp o	rerud		_
o Change) Decision)	n No.		895	SA.							

THIRTY-SEVENTH REVISED PAGE....44-B

Rates in this item apply Francisco Metropolitan Zone G Zone Group and to shipments h Group and point of destinatio Note 3)	roup a	and po	int o	î dest rigin	ination in the	in the	East B Metro	ay Me	tropo;	ne	
Minimum Weight 20,000	100	925	85	774	70	65	60	55	50	50.1	
Pounds except as provided in Note 1	112	106	101	95	90	86	83	.78	76	71	
Minimum Weight:	45	4	0	374	35	35.1	35.2	35.	3 3	5.4	1
As provided in Governing Classification, Exception Ratings Tariff or this tariff	074	6	59	68	665	063	058	051		45	1
40,000 Pounds, or as provided in the Governing Classification, Exception Ratings Tariff or this tariff, whichever is higher. Subject to Note	72		\$8	66	64	61	35	49		44	
50,000 Pounds, or as provided in the Governing Classification, Exception Ratings Tariff or this tariff, whichever is high- er. Subject to Note	- 69		65	64	61	59	54			43	

NOTE 1.--When applied in connection with truckload ratings, minimum weight will be as provided in the Governing Classification, Exception Ratings Tariff or in this tariff but in no event less than 20,000 pounds.

NOTE 3.—Except as provided in Items 160 and 170, rates are not applicable to Split Pickup or Split Delivery shipments.

NOTE 4. -- The minimum weight applicable in connection with rates making references hereto applies to each unit of carrier's equipment utilized in transporting a shipment.

Change)		
Increase Reduction)	Decision No.	89564

EFFECTIVE

Correction

CANCELS
TWENTY-NINTH REVISED PAGE....46-A

SECTION 3-COMMODITY RATES (Continued) In Cents Per 100 Pounds

ITEM

COMMODITIES

Feed, animal, as described in and subject to the provisions of Item 338.

Foodstuffs for Kuman Consumption, as described in and subject to the provisions of Item 345.

BET	WEEN			AND		
SAN FRANCISCO T described in SACRAMENTO		SAN	_	LLEY TERRI	TORY	
NORTH SACRAMENT	0			LEY TERRIT		
STOCKTON					-	
MILES (Se	re Item 100)		RATES (See Note)		7
		W	nimum Weig	ht (in pou	nds)	
Over	But Not Over	30,000	36,000	42,000	(1) 45,000	
0	5	046	45	041	♦36	
.5	10	647	46	042	037	1
10 15	15 20	050	. 647	044	38	ø620
20	20 25	054 055	650 651	45 46	40 41	1
20		(,,	032	40	**	
25	30	658	54	47	42	1
30	35	659	55	\$50	044	
35	40	063	958	051	045	
40 .	45	664	059	054	646	1
45	50	665	61	055	647	
50	60	068	663	058	50	
60	70	672	065	059	\$54	1
70	80	76	668	063	055	}
80	90	678	72	065	059	1
90	100	682	674	68	061	.
100	110	084	677	069	064	ļ
110	120	687	679	074	067	1
120	130	690	682	476	068	1
130	140	095	084	077	069	
140	150	97	♦86	079	072	
150		Clas		oply for di	istances	

NOTE. -- Rates in this item are subject to the provisions of Item 900 only via Route 14, 15, 16 and 17 of Item 900-1.

(1) Rates subject to a minimum weight of 45,000 pounds do not apply to shipments which are subject to charges for temperature control service.

ø Change • Increase

Decision No.

89564

0 Increase)
0 Reduction)

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

Correction

COMMOD	DITIES	
Feed, animal, as described in and subject	to the provisions of Item 338.	
Foodstuffs for Human Consumption, as descri	ribed in and subject to the provisions of	
Item 345.		· ·
	3300	
BETWEEN	AND	_
SAN FRANCISCO TERRITORY, as described in Item 270-3		
SACRAMENTO	LOS ANCELES BASIN TERRITORY as described in Item 270	
NORTH SACRAMENTO	up described to Tram 110	•
STOCKTON		}
		-
NATES (Se	ee Note)	
Minimum Weight	Minimum Weight	
42,000 Pounds	45,000 Pounds	
(1) 148	(2) 133	
,	1	
		-
NOTT The rates named in this item	are subject to the provisions of Items 900	
NOTT The rates named in this item and 900-1 (Routing). (1) Applies only to shipments which are Service.	transported under Temperature Control	
NOTT The rates named in this item and 900-1 (Routing). (1) Applies only to shipments which are Service.		
NOTT The rates named in this item and 900-1 (Routing). (1) Applies only to shipments which are Service. (2) Not applicable to shipments which are	transported under Temperature Control e subject to Temperature Control Service.	
NOTT The rates named in this item and 900-1 (Routing). (1) Applies only to shipments which are Service. (2) Not applicable to shipments which are	transported under Temperature Control	
NOTT The rates named in this item and 900-1 (Routing). (1) Applies only to shipments which are Service. (2) Not applicable to shipments which are	transported under Temperature Control e subject to Temperature Control Service.	
NOTT The rates named in this item and 900-1 (Routing). (1) Applies only to shipments which are Service. (2) Not applicable to shipments which are	transported under Temperature Control e subject to Temperature Control Service.	
NOTT The rates named in this item and 900-1 (Routing). (1) Applies only to shipments which are Service. (2) Not applicable to shipments which are	transported under Temperature Control e subject to Temperature Control Service.	
NOTT The rates named in this item and 900-1 (Routing). (1) Applies only to shipments which are Service. (2) Not applicable to shipments which are	transported under Temperature Control e subject to Temperature Control Service.	
NOTT The rates named in this item and 900-1 (Routing). (1) Applies only to shipments which are Service. (2) Not applicable to shipments which are	transported under Temperature Control e subject to Temperature Control Service.	
NOTT The rates named in this item and 900-1 (Routing). (1) Applies only to shipments which are Service. (2) Not applicable to shipments which are	transported under Temperature Control e subject to Temperature Control Service.	
NOTT The rates named in this item and 900-1 (Routing). (1) Applies only to shipments which are Service. (2) Not applicable to shipments which are	transported under Temperature Control e subject to Temperature Control Service.	
NOTT The rates named in this item and 900-1 (Routing). (1) Applies only to shipments which are Service. (2) Not applicable to shipments which are	transported under Temperature Control e subject to Temperature Control Service.	

THIRTY-SECOND REVISED PAGE....51-E CANCELS THIRTY-FIRST REVISED PAGE.....51-E

SECTION 3COMMODITY RATES (Continued)		7				
HOURLY RATES FOR OIL, SEWER, WATER, GAS OR GEOTHERMAL STE WELL OUTFITS AND SUPPLIES (Items 720, 720-1 and 720-2)	AM.					
Rates in this item apply for transportation of:						
A. Freight regardless of classification when transported from, to or between: an oil, gas, water or geothermal steam well site; a site for drilling an exploratory oil, gas, water or geothermal steam well; a pier, quay or wharf for transshipment from or to an offshore drilling facility.						
B. Property necessary or incidental to the establishment, maintenance or dismantling of water lines, sewer lines or other pipelines, re- fineries and cracking or casing head plants.						
Rates in this item apply only for distances not exceeding 35 a from point of origin.	ir miles					
	Rates in Cents Per Hour					
from point of origin. Type of Equipment Truck Without Trailer	Rates in Cents Per Hour					
Type of Equipment Truck Without Trailer 2 Axle	Rates in Cents					
from point of origin. Type of Equipment Truck Without Trailer	Rates in Cents Per Hour					
Type of Equipment Truck Without Trailer 2 Axle	Rates in Cents Per Hour					
Truck Without Trailer 2 Axle	Rates in Cents Per Hour 2640 3015					

ø Change ♦ Increase Decision No.

89564

effective

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

Correction

TWENTY-SECOND REVISED PAGE....51-> CANCELS TWENTY-FIRST REVISED PAGE.....51-J

				-
COMMODITY	BETWEEN	AND	RATE	
Sugar, in packages Minimum Weight 42,000 Pounds	SPRECKILS SAN FRANCISCO METROPOLITAN ZONE GROUP CROCKETT	LOS ANGELES BASIN TERRITORY As described in Item 270	(1) 133	•

○ Increase, Decision No.

89564

EFFECTIVE

Correction

SECTION 3--COMMODITY RATES (Continued) In Cents Per 100 Pounds

ITEM

SUGAR, granulated, in bulk (See Item 755 for application of rates.) (Items 745 and 746)

MILES		RATES									
	But	MINIMUM WEIGHT									
Over	Not Over	25,000 Pounds		35,000 Pounds		43,000 Pounds		50,000 Pounds		(5)52,000 , Pounds	
		(1)	(2)	(1)	(2)	(1)	(2)	(1)	(2)	(1)	(2)
0 3 5	3	255	25	23	22	21	18	205	174	20	175
3	5	295	254	27	25	23	18 21	225	204	225	20
	10	34	31	30	28	25	23	245	225		
10	15	38	36	33	31	0285	25	028	245	235	225
15	20	44	41	36	34	032	285	30		¢275	234
	-	}		1	47	752	407	30	028	30	027 5
20	25	48	44	39	37	034	032	33	30	22	• •
25	30	54	50	42	40	037	034			33	30
30	35	58	54	45	43	041	036	635	33	635	33
35	40	63	59	48	46			39	635	39	635
40	45	68	64	51		045	039	044	637	044	636
••	7.7) "	04	24	49	048	041	046	640·	046	640
45	50	74	69	54	53	050	045	049	643	049	440
50	60	80	74	59	57	054	049	053	046	053	643 646
60	70	86	79	64	61	060	053	058	650	058	
70	80	92	84	69	65	064	058	061	54		050
80	90	98	89	74	69	070	060	068		061	54
		*-	-,	, -	٧,	V/V	V00	1 000	♦58	♦68	058
90	100	104	94	79	74	73	064	070	061	970	061
100	110	110	99	85	79	78	¢ 68	074	064	974	
110	120	116	104	91	84	80	073	78	064		064.
120	130	122	109	97	89	684	♦76			78	68
130	140	127	114	103	94	93	080	080 683	♦70 ♦73	680 683	♦70 ♦73

- (1) Rates apply to shipments not subject to Column (2) rates.
- (2) Rates apply when trailer equipment furnished by the shipper is used for the transportation of sugar, granulated, in bulk, and such equipment is furnished at no expense to the carrier (other than public liability, property damage, comprehensive and cargo insurance).
- (5) The minimum weight applicable in connection with rates making reference hereto applies to each single unit of carrier's equipment utilized in transporting a shipment.

(Continued in Item 746)

ø	Change)		00004
٥	Increase)	Decision No.	89564
	DARDARIAL	•		

EFFECTIVE